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INSTALLATION MANUALINSTALLER WARNINGS

Anything that is not explicitly provided for in the installation ma-
nual is not allowed. The operator’s proper operation can only be 
guaranteed if the information given is complied with. The Firm shall 
not be answerable for damage caused by failure to comply with the 
instructions featured herein.
While we will not alter the product’s essential features, the Firm reserves 
the right, at any time, to make those changes deemed opportune to 
improve the product from a technical, design or commercial point of 
view, and will not be required to update this publication accordingly.

WARNING! Important safety instructions. Carefully read and comply with 
all the warnings and instructions that come with the product as incorrect 
installation can cause injury to people and animals and damage to property. 
The warnings and instructions give important information regarding safety, 
installation, use and maintenance. Keep hold of instructions so that you can 
attach them to the technical file and keep them handy for future reference.

GENERAL SAFETY
This product has been designed and built solely for the purpose indicated herein. 
Uses other than those indicated herein might cause damage to the product and 
create a hazard.
- The units making up the machine and its installation must meet the requirements 
of the following European Directives, where applicable: 2004/108/EC, 2006/95/
EC, 2006/42/EC, 89/106/EC, 99/05/EC and later amendments. For all countries 
outside the EEC, it is advisable to comply with the standards mentioned, in ad-
dition to any national standards in force, to achieve a good level of safety.

- The Manufacturer of this product (hereinafter referred to as the “Firm”) disclaims 
all responsibility resulting from improper use or any use other than that for 
which the product has been designed, as indicated herein, as well as for failure 
to apply Good Practice in the construction of entry systems (doors, gates, etc.) 
and for deformation that could occur during use.

- Installation must be carried out by qualified personnel (professional installer, 
according to EN 12635), in compliance with Good Practice and current code.

- Before installing the product, make all structural changes required to produce 
safety gaps and to provide protection from or isolate all crushing, shearing and 
dragging hazard areas and danger zones in general in accordance with the 
provisions of standards EN 12604 and 12453 or any local installation standards. 
Check that the existing structure meets the necessary strength and stability 
requirements.

- Before commencing installation, check the product for damage.
- The Firm is not responsible for failure to apply Good Practice in the construction 
and maintenance of the doors, gates, etc. to be motorized, or for deformation 
that might occur during use. 

- Make sure the stated temperature range is compatible with the site in which the 
automated system is due to be installed.

- Do not install this product in an explosive atmosphere: the presence of flammable 
fumes or gas constitutes a serious safety hazard.

- Disconnect the electricity supply before performing any work on the system. 
Also disconnect buffer batteries, if any are connected.

- Before connecting the power supply, make sure the product’s ratings match the 
mains ratings and that a suitable residual current circuit breaker and overcurrent 
protection device have been installed upline from the electrical system. Have 
the automated system’s mains power supply fitted with a switch or omnipolar 
thermal-magnetic circuit breaker with a contact separation that provide full 
disconnection under overvoltage category III conditions.

- Make sure that upline from the mains power supply there is a residual current 
circuit breaker that trips at no more than 0.03A as well as any other equipment 
required by code.

- Make sure the earth system has been installed correctly: earth all the metal parts 
belonging to the entry system (doors, gates, etc.) and all parts of the system 
featuring an earth terminal.

- Installation must be carried out using safety devices and controls that meet 
standards EN 12978 and EN 12453.

- Impact forces can be reduced by using deformable edges.
- In the event impact forces exceed the values laid down by the relevant standards, 
apply electro-sensitive or pressure-sensitive devices.

- Apply all safety devices (photocells, safety edges, etc.) required to keep the 
area free of impact, crushing, dragging and shearing hazards. Bear in mind the 
standards and directives in force, Good Practice criteria, intended use, the instal-
lation environment, the operating logic of the system and forces generated by 
the automated system.

- Apply all signs required by current code to identify hazardous areas (residual 
risks). All installations must be visibly identified in compliance with the provisions 
of standard EN 13241-1.

- Once installation is complete, apply a nameplate featuring the door/gate’s data.
- This product cannot be installed on leaves incorporating doors (unless the motor 
can be activated only when the door is closed).

- If the automated system is installed at a height of less than 2.5 m or is accessible, 
the electrical and mechanical parts must be suitably protected.

- Install any fixed controls in a position where they will not cause a hazard, away 
from moving parts. More specifically, hold-to-run controls must be positioned 
within direct sight of the part being controlled and, unless they are key operated, 
must be installed at a height of at least 1.5 m and in a place where they cannot 
be reached by the public.

- Apply at least one warning light (flashing light) in a visible position, and also 
attach a Warning sign to the structure. 

- Attach a label near the operating device, in a permanent fashion, with informa-
tion on how to operate the automated system’s manual release.

- Make sure that, during operation, mechanical risks are avoided or relevant 
protective measures taken and, more specifically, that nothing can be banged, 
crushed, caught or cut between the part being operated and surrounding parts.

- Once installation is complete, make sure the motor automation settings are 
correct and that the safety and release systems are working properly.

- Only use original spare parts for any maintenance or repair work. The Firm dis-
claims all responsibility for the correct operation and safety of the automated 
system if parts from other manufacturers are used.

- Do not make any modifications to the automated system’s components unless 
explicitly authorized by the Firm.

- Instruct the system’s user on what residual risks may be encountered, on the 
control systems that have been applied and on how to open the system manu-
ally in an emergency. give the user guide to the end user.

- Dispose of packaging materials (plastic, cardboard, polystyrene, etc.) in accord-
ance with the provisions of the laws in force. Keep nylon bags and polystyrene 
out of reach of children.

WIRING
WARNING! For connection to the mains power supply, use: a multicore cable with 
a cross-sectional area of at least 5x1.5mm2 or 4x1.5mm2 when dealing with three-
phase power supplies or 3x1.5mm2 for single-phase supplies (by way of example, 
type H05 VV-F cable can be used with a cross-sectional area of 4x1.5mm2). To con-
nect auxiliary equipment, use wires with a cross-sectional area of at least 0.5 mm2.
- Only use pushbuttons with a capacity of 10A-250V or more.
- Wires must be secured with additional fastening near the terminals (for example, 

using cable clamps) in order to keep live parts well separated from safety extra 
low voltage parts.

- During installation, the power cable must be stripped to allow the earth wire 
to be connected to the relevant terminal, while leaving the live wires as short 
as possible.  The earth wire must be the last to be pulled taut in the event the 
cable’s fastening device comes loose.

WARNING! safety extra low voltage wires must be kept physically separate from 
low voltage wires.
Only qualified personnel (professional installer) should be allowed to access 
live parts.

CHECKING THE AUTOMATED SYSTEM AND MAINTENANCE
Before the automated system is finally put into operation, and during maintenance 
work, perform the following checks meticulously:
- Make sure all components are fastened securely.
- Check starting and stopping operations in the case of manual control.
- Check the logic for normal or personalized operation.
- For sliding gates only: check that the rack and pinion mesh correctly with 2 mm 
of play along the full length of the rack; keep the track the gate slides on clean 
and free of debris at all times.

- For sliding gates and doors only: make sure the gate’s running track is straight 
and horizontal and that the wheels are strong enough to take the weight of the 
gate.

- For cantilever sliding gates only: make sure there is no dipping or swinging 
during operation.

- For swing gates only: make sure the leaves’ axis of rotation is perfectly vertical.
-For barriers only: before opening the door, the spring must be decompressed 
(vertical boom).

- Check that all safety devices (photocells, safety edges, etc.) are working properly 
and that the anti-crush safety device is set correctly, making sure that the force 
of impact measured at the points provided for by standard EN 12445 is lower 
than the value laid down by standard EN 12453.

- Impact forces can be reduced by using deformable edges.
- Make sure that the emergency operation works, where this feature is provided.
- Check opening and closing operations with the control devices applied.
- Check that electrical connections and cabling are intact, making extra sure that 
insulating sheaths and cable glands are undamaged.

- While performing maintenance, clean the photocells’ optics.
- When the automated system is out of service for any length of time, activate the 
emergency release (see “EMERGENCY OPERATION” section) so that the operated 
part is made idle, thus allowing the gate to be opened and closed manually.

- If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or their 
technical assistance department or other such qualified person to avoid any risk .

- If “D” type devices are installed (as defined by EN12453), connect in unverified 
mode, foresee mandatory maintenance at least every six months

- The maintenance described above must be repeated at least once yearly or at 
shorter intervals where site or installation conditions make this necessary.

WARNING! 
Remember that the drive is designed to make the gate/door easier to use and 
will not solve problems as a result of defective or poorly performed installation 
or lack of maintenance

 SCRAPPING
Materials must be disposed of in accordance with the regulations in 
force. Do not throw away your discarded equipment or used batteries 
with household waste. You are responsible for taking all your waste 
electrical and electronic equipment to a suitable recycling centre.

DISMANTLING
If the automated system is being dismantled in order to be reassembled at another 
site, you are required to:
- Cut off the power and disconnect the whole electrical system.
- Remove the actuator from the base it is mounted on.
- Remove all the installation’s components.
- See to the replacement of any components that cannot be removed or happen 
to be damaged.

THE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY CAN bE vIEWED ON THIS WEbSITE: 
WWW.bFT.IT IN THE PRODUCT SECTION.

AVVERTENZE PER L’INSTALLATORE D811766_12



10 - ZARA BTL2

D
81

20
59

 0
01

00
_0

3INSTALLATION MANUAL
1) GENERAL INFORMATION
The ZARA BTL2 control panel comes with standard factory settings. Any change 
must be set by means of the TRIMMER and DIP SWITCH settings. 
The Control unit completely supports the EELINK protocol.
Its main features are:   
-	 Control of 1 or 2 24V BT motors
	 Note: 2 motors of the same type must be used.
- 	 Electronic torque control with obstacle detection
-	 Separate inputs for safety devices
- 	 Built-in radio receiver rolling code with transmitter cloning.
The board has a terminal strip of the removable kind to make maintenance 
or replacement easier. It comes with a series of prewired jumpers to make the 
installer’s job on site easier.
The jumpers concern terminals: 70-71, 70-72, 70-74. If the above-mentioned 
terminals are being used, remove the relevant jumpers.

TESTING
TheZARA BTL2  panel controls (checks) the start relays and safety devices (pho-
tocells) before performing each opening and closing cycle. 
If there is a malfunction, make sure that the connected devices are working 
properly and check the wiring.

2) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Power supply 220-230V 50/60 Hz*
Low voltage/mains insulation > 2MOhm 500V 
Operating temperature range -20 / +55°C
Thermal overload protection Software
Dielectric rigidity mains/LV 3750V~ for 1 minute
Motor relay switching current 10A
Maximum motor power 40W + 40W (24V )

Accessories power supply 24V ~ (demand max. 0,2A)
24V ~ safe

Solenoid lock 24V ~ max. 15W

Flashing light 24V  max. 25W
Fuses see  Fig. C
N° of combinations 4 billion
Max.n° of transmitters that can be memorized 63
Maximum work time 3 minutes
Maximum power 130W

Maximum cycle S3 13s -1-13s-1x30 pause 
90 min.

(*other voltages to order)

Usable transmitter versions:
All ROLLING CODE transmitters compatible with 

3) TUBE ARRANGEMENT Fi g. A
Install the electrical system referring to the standards in force for electrical systems 
CEI 64-8, IEC 364, harmonization document HD 384 and other national standards.

4) TERMINAL BOARD WIRING Fig. C
WARNINGS - When performing wiring and installation, refer to the standards in 
force and, whatever the case, apply good practice principles.
Wires carrying different voltages must be kept physically separate from each other, 
or they must be suitably insulated with at least 1mm of additional insulation. 
Wires must be secured with additional fastening near the terminals, using devices 
such as cable clamps.
All connecting cables must be kept far enough away from the dissipater.
WARNING! For connection to the mains power supply, use a multicore cable 
with a cross-sectional area of at least 3x1.5mm2 of the kind provided for by 
the regulations in force. 
To connect the motors, use a cable with a cross-sectional area of at least 
1.5mm2 of the kind provided for by the regulations in force. By way of example, 
if the cable is run outside (unprotected), it must be at least type H07RN-F, 
while if it is run inside (in a raceway), it must be at least type H05 VV-F.

Terminal Definition Description

Po
w

er
 s

up
pl

y

L LINE
Single-phase power supply 220-230V ~50/60 Hz*

N NEUTRAL

JP2
TRANSF PRIM Transformer primary winding connection, 220-230V ~*

JP5

JP4 TRANSF SEC
Board power supply:   
24V~ Transformer secondary winding 
24V= Buffer battery power supply

M
ot

or

10  MOT 1 +
Connection motor 1. Time lag during closing. (T4)

11 MOT 1 -

14  MOT 2 +
Connection motor 2. Time lag during opening. 2s

15 MOT 2 -

A
ux

20 BLINKER  
24V  (MAX. 1A) Flashing light 24V output max. 25W. Contact stays closed while leaf is operating.

21

28
Solenoid lock 24V ~ max. 15W

29

Li
m

it
 s

w
it

ch
es

40 Not used

41 Not used

42 SW1 Limit switch motor 1

43 SW2 Limit switch motor 2

44 Not used

45 Not used

A
cc

es
so

ri
es

po
w

er
 

su
pp

ly

50 24V-
Accessories power supply output.

51 24V+

52 24 Vsafe+ Tested safety device power supply output (photocell transmitter and safety edge transmitter). 
Output active only during operating cycle.

Co
m

m
an

ds

60 Common START  and OPEN inputs common

61 START START command button (N.O.).
Operation according to “3/4-STEP” logic

62 OPEN
OPEN command button (N.O.).
Gate opened with this command. If the input stays closed, the leaves stay open until the contact is opened. 
When the contact is open, the automated device closes following the TCA time, where activated.

Sa
fe

ty
 d

ev
ic

es

70 Common STOP, PHOT and BAR inputs common

71 STOP The command stops movement. (N.C.) 
If not used, leave jumper inserted.

72 PHOT (**) PHOTOCELL input (N.C.).
Operation according to “PHOTOCELL/PHOTOCELL DURING CLOSING” logic. If not used, leave jumper inserted.

73 FAULT 1 Test input for safety devices connected to PHOT.

74 BAR (**)
BAR safety edge input (N.C.).
Configurable according to the “BAR/ 8K2” logic.
The command reverses movement for 2 sec.
If not used, leave jumper inserted.

75 FAULT 2 Test input for safety devices connected to BAR.

A
nt

en
na Y ANTENNA Antenna input. 

Use an antenna tuned to 433MHz. Use RG58 coax cable to connect the Antenna and Receiver. Metal bodies 
close to the antenna can interfere with radio reception. If the transmitter’s range is limited, move the antenna 
to a more suitable position.# SHIELD

(*) Other voltages available on request
(*) If “D” type devices are installed (as defined by EN12453), connect in unverified mode, foresee mandatory maintenance at least every six months.
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INSTALLATION MANUAL
5) LOCAL COMMANDS Fig. C
Pressing the S3 key commands one START. By pressing the key again while the 
automated device is moving a STOP is commanded. 

6) SAFETY DEVICES
Note: only use receiving safety devices with free changeover contact.

6.1) TESTED DEVICES Fig. H

6.2) CONNECTION OF 1 PAIR OF NON-TESTED PHOTOCELLS Fig. D

7) MEMORIZING TRANSMITTERS FIG. E

RADIO
- 	 IMPORTANT NOTE: THE FIRST TRANSMITTER MEMORIZED MUST BE 

IDENTIFIED BY ATTACHING THE KEY LABEL (MASTER).
In the event of manual programming, the first transmitter assigns the RECEIVER’S 
KEY CODE: this code is required to subsequently clone the radio transmitters. The 
Clonix built-in on-board receiver also has a number of important advanced features:
• Cloning of master transmitter (rolling code or fixed code).
• Cloning to replace transmitters already entered in receiver.
To use these advanced features, refeXr to the universal handheld programmer’s 
instructions and to the general receiver programming guide.

8) AUTOSET ADJUSTMENT FIG. F
Enables Motor Torque to be set automatically.
If the power is suddenly disconnected and then restored the automation performs 
the operations at autoset speed till the travel limits are identified. 
WARNING!  The autoset operation must be performed only once you have che-
cked that the leaf is moving accurately (opening/closing) and that the mechanical 
stops and end stops are positioned correctly.
You must run an autoset cycle whenever the position of the end stops, the motor 
force (T2) or the slow-down distance (T3) are changed. . 
WARNING! While the autoset function is running, the obstacle detection function 
is not active. Consequently, the installer must monitor the automated device’s 
movements and keep people and property out of range of the automated device.
WARNING: the torque values set by the autoset function refer to the motor force 
set during the autoset cycle. If motor force is edited, an autoset opening and 
closing cycle will need to be performed again.
WARNING: check that the force of impact measured at the points provided for 
by standard EN 12445 is lower than the value laid down by standard EN 12453.
Setting sensitivity incorrectly can result in damage to property and injury to 
people and animals.

SOLENOID LOCK
WARNING:  In the case of leaves longer than 3m, it is essential to install 
a solenoid lock.

KEYS

KEYS Description

S1 Add Start Key
associates the desired key with the Start command.

S2 Add Pedestrian Key
associates the desired key with the pedestrian command.

S2
>5s Confirms the changes made to parameter settings and operating 

S1+S2
>10s

Erase List
WARNING! Erases all memorized transmitters from the 
receiver’s memory.

S3
Pressed BRIEFLY, it gives the START command.

HELD DOWN (>5 sec.), it activates the AUTOSET function.

LED INDICATORS:

POWER Steadily lit: - Mains power on - Board powered - Fuse F1 intact

START Lit: START input activated

OPEN Lit: OPEN pedestrian input activated

STOP Unlit: STOP input activated

PHOT Unlit: PHOT photocell input activated 

FAULT 1 PHOT input safety device test input diagnostics
BAR Unlit: BAR safety edge input activated

FAULT 2 BAR input safety device test input diagnostics

SWC1
Lit: the limitswitch closing of motor 1 is free
Unlit: motor 1 closing limit switch input activated

SWO1
Lit: the limitswitch opening of motor 1 is free
Unlit: motor 1 opening limit switch input activated

SWC2
Lit: the limitswitch closing of motor 2 is free
Unlit: motor 2 closing limit switch input activated

SWO2
Lit: the limitswitch opening of motor 2 is free
Unlit: motor 2 opening limit switch input activated

ERR
Unlit: no error
LIT: see error diagnostics table

RADIO
(GREEN)

Unlit: remote programming not active

Radio LED only flashing: Remote programming active, waiting for 
hidden key.

Flashing in sync with Set LED: Transmitter deletion in progress

Lit: remote programming active, waiting for desired key.

Lit 1s: Radio receiver channel activated

SET

Lit: Set key pressed / Autoset completed successfully
Flashes three times: Autoset in progress
Fast flashing 10s: Autoset failed
Flashing in sync with Radio LED: Transmitter deletion in progress
Lit 1s: Start/Stop after key S3 pressed
Lit 10s: Autoset completed correctly

9) ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE
-	 Before turning the unit on, check electrical connections.
-	 Set the following parameters: Automatic Closing Time, motor force, slow-down 

distance.
-	 Set the logics.
-	 Run the autoset function.

WARNING! Incorrect settings can result in damage to property and injury 
to people and animals. 

WARNING: Check that the force of impact measured at the points 
provided for by standard EN 12445 is lower than the value laid down 

by standard EN 12453.
For best results, it is advisable to run the autoset function with the motors idle (i.e. 

not overheated by a considerable number of consecutive operations)

10) INSTALLATION TEST PROCEDURE
1.	 Run the AUTOSET cycle (*)
2.	 Check the impact forces: if they fall within the limits (**) skip to point 9 of the 

procedure, otherwise
3.	 Where necessary, adjust the sensitivity (force) parameter: see parameters  table.
4.	 Check the impact forces again: if they fall within the limits (**) skip to point 9 

of the procedure, otherwise
5.	 Apply a shock absorber profile
6.	 Check the impact forces again: if they fall within the limits (**) skip to point 9 

of the procedure, otherwise
7. Apply pressure-sensitive or electro-sensitive protective devices (such as a

safety edge) (**)
8.	 Check the impact forces again: if they fall within the limits (**) skip to point 9 

of the procedure, otherwise
9. Make sure all devices designed to detect obstacles within the system’s operating

range are working properly
(*)	Before running the autoset function, make sure you have performed all the 

assembly and make-safe operations correctly, as set out in the installation
warnings in the drive’s manual.

(**)Based on the risk analysis, you may find it necessary to apply sensitive protective 
devices anyway

WARNING!  Incorrect settings can result in damage to property and injury 
to people and animals. 

LED ERR:

Led ERR

Led SET Lit slow  flashing fast  flashing

Unlit:

Reverse due to 
obstacle - Ampe-
rostop 

- Check for obsta-
cles in path

Photocell test, 
Costa o Costa 8k2 
failed 

- Check photocell 
connection and/or 
logic settings

Thermal cutout

- Allow automated 
device to cool

Lit

Internal system 
supervision control 
error. 

- Try switching the 
board off and back 
on again.
If the problem 
persists, contact 
the technical
assistance de-
partment.

Limit switch error 

- Check limit 
switch connections

slow  
flashing

Photocell test failed 

- Check photocell 
connection and/or 
logic settings

Parameters and/
or Operating Logic 
edited
- If the “Slow-down 
distance” is edited, 
run a new Autoset 
cycle to confirm 
the new setting.
- If other parame-
ters and/or opera-
ting logic are edi-
ted, hold down S2 
for 5s to confirm.
NOTE: In any case, 
the Autoset fun-
ction confirms all 
changes made to 
the board.
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3INSTALLATION MANUAL
ATTENTION ! Instructions de sécurité importantes. Veuillez lire et suivre 
attentivement tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions fournis 
avec le produit sachant qu’une installation incorrecte peut provoquer des 
préjudices aux personnes, aux animaux ou aux biens. Les avertissements 
fournissent des indications importantes concernant la sécurité, l’installation,
l’utilisation et l’entretien. Veuillez conserver les instructions pour les joindre
au dossier technique et pour d’ultérieures consultations.

SECURITE GÉNÉRALE
Ce produit a été conçu et réalisé exclusivement pour l’usage indiqué dans cette 
documentation. Tout usage autre que celui indiqué risque d’endommager le 
produit et d’être une source de danger.
-Les éléments qui composent l’appareil et le montage doivent être conformes 
aux Directives Européennes suivantes : 2004/108/CE, 2006/95/CE, 2006/42/CE, 
89/106/CE, 99/05/CE et leurs modifications successives. Pour les pays n’appar-
tenant pas à la CEE, il est conseillé de respecter également les normes citées, 
outre les règlements nationaux en vigueur, afin de garantir un bon niveau de 
sécurité.

-Le Fabricant de ce produit (par la suite « le Fabricant ») décline toute respon-
sabilité dérivant d’un usage incorrect ou différent de celui prévu et indiqué 
dans la présente documentation, de l’inobservation de la bonne technique de 
construction des huisseries (portes, portails, etc.) et des déformations pouvant 
apparaître à l’usage.

-Le montage doit être accompli par du personnel qualifié (monteur profession-
nel, conformément à EN12635), dans le respect de la bonne technique et des 
normes en vigueur.

-Avant d’installer le produit apportez toutes les modifications structurelles 
nécessaires pour réaliser les butées de sécurité et la protection ou ségréga-
tion de toutes les zones présentant un risque d’écrasement, de cisaillement, 
d’entraînement ou autre, conformément aux normes EN 12604 et 12453 ou les 
éventuelles normes locales sur l’installation. - Vérifiez si la structure existante 
est suffisamment robuste et stable.

-Avant de commencer le montage, vérifier l’intégrité du produit.
-Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas d’inobservation de la bonne 
technique de construction et d’entretien des huisseries motorisées, ainsi que 
de déformations survenant en cours d’utilisation. 

-Vérifier si l’intervalle de température déclaré est compatible avec le lieu destiné 
à l’installation de l’automatisation.

-Ne pas installer ce produit dans une atmosphère explosive: la présence de gaz 
ou de fumées inflammables constitue un grave danger pour la sécurité.

-Mettre hors tensions l’installation avant d’accomplir une quelconque interven-
tion. Déconnecter également les batteries tampon éventuellement présentes.

-Avant de mettre hors tension, vérifier si les données de la plaque d’identifica-
tion correspondent à celles du secteur et s’il y a en amont de l’installation élec-
trique  un disjoncteur et une protection adéquats contre la surintensité. Pré-
voyez sur le réseau d’alimentation de l’automatisation un interrupteur ou un 
magnétothermique omnipolaire permettant de procéder à une déconnexion 
totale dans les conditions de la catégorie de surtension III. 

-Vérifier s’il y a  en amont du réseau d’alimentation un disjoncteur dont le seuil 
ne dépasse pas 0,03A et les prescriptions des règlements en vigueur.

-Vérifier si l’installation de mise à la terre est réalisée correctement. Connecter 
toutes les parties métalliques de la fermeture (portes, portails, etc..) et tous les 
composants de l’installation munis de borne de terre.

-L’installation doit être équipée de dispositifs de sécurité et de commandes 
conformes aux normes EN 12978 et EN12453.

-Les forces de choc peuvent être réduites à l’aide de rebords déformables.
-Si les forces de choc dépassent les valeurs prévues par les normes, appliquer 
des dispositifs électrosensibles ou sensibles à la pression.

-Appliquer tous les dispositifs de sécurité (photocellules, linteaux sensibles, 
etc..) nécessaires pour protéger la zone contre les risques de choc, d’écrase-
ment, d’entraînement ou de cisaillement.  Tenir compte des règlements et des 
directives en vigueur, des critères de bonne technique, de l’utilisation, de l’envi-
ronnement de l’installation, de la logique de fonctionnement du système et 
des forces développées par l’automatisation.

-Appliquer les signaux prévus par les règlements en vigueur pour indiquer les 
zones de danger (risques résiduels). Toutes les installations doivent être identi-
fiées de façon visible conformément aux prescriptions de EN13241-1.

-Au terme de l’installation, appliquez une plaque d’identification de la porte/du 
portail.

-Ce produit ne peut pas être installé sur des vantaux munis de portes (à moins 
que le moteur ne puisse être actionné qu’avec la prote fermée).

bSi l’automatisation est installée à une hauteur inférieure à 2,5 m ou si elle est 
accessible, il est indispensable de garantir un degré de protection adapté aux 
parties électriques et mécaniques.

-Installer toutes commandes fixes en hauteur de façon à ce qu’elles ne repré-
sentent pas une source de danger et qu’elles soient éloignées des parties
mobiles. En particulier les commandes à homme présent doivent être visibles
directement de la partie guidée et- à moins qu’il n’y ait une clé, se trouver à 1,5 m
minimum de hauteur de façon à être inaccessibles au public.

-Appliquer au moins un dispositif de signalement lumineux (clignotant) visible, 
fixer également un panneau Attention sur la structure.

-Fixer, à proximité de l’organe de manœuvre et de façon permanente, une éti-
quette sur le fonctionnement du déverrouillage manuel de l’automatisation.

-S’assurer que soient évités pendant la manœuvre les risques mécaniques et, en 
particulier, l’écrasement, l’entraînement et le cisaillement par la partie guidée 
et les parties voisines.

-Une fois l’installation accomplie, s’assurer que le réglage du moteur est correct et 
que les systèmes de protection et de déverrouillage fonctionnement correctement.

-Utiliser exclusivement des pièces détachées originales pour les opérations 
d’entretien ou les réparations. Le Fabricant décline toute responsabilité quant 
à la sécurité et au bon fonctionnement de l’automatisation en cas d’utilisation 
de composants d’autres Fabricants.

-Ne modifier d’aucune façon les composants de l’automatisation sans l’autorisa-
tion expresse du Fabricant.

-Informer l’utilisateur de l’installation sur les risques résiduels éventuels, sur les 
systèmes de commande appliqués et sur la façon de procéder à l’ouverture 
manuelle en cas d’urgence: remettre le manuel d’utilisation à l’utilisateur final.

-Eliminer les matériaux d’emballage (plastique, carton, polystyrène, etc.) confor-
mément aux normes en vigueur. Ne pas laisser les sachets en plastique et la 
mousse de polystyrène à la portée des enfants.

Tout ce qui n’est pas expressément prévu dans le manuel de montage
est interdit. Le bon fonctionnement de l’appareil n’est garanti que si
les données indiquées sont respectées. Le Fabricant ne répond pas des
dommages provoqués par l’inobservation des indications données
dans ce manuel.
En laissant inaltérées les caractéristiques essentielles de l’appareil,
l’entreprise se réserve le droit d’apporter à tout moment les modifi-
cations qu’elle jugera opportunes pour améliorer le produit du point
de vue technique, commercial et de sa construction, sans s’engager à
mettre à jour la présente publication.

AVERTISSEMENTS POUR LE MONTEUR
CONNEXIONS
ATTENTION ! Pour le branchement sur le secteur, utiliser un câble multipolaire 
ayant une section minimum de 5x1,5mm2 ou de 4x1,5mm2 pour alimentation tri-
phasée ou de 3x1,5mm2 pour alimentation monophasée (par exemple, le câble 
peut être du type H05 VV-F avec une section de 4x1,5mm2). Pour le branchement 
des auxiliaires, utiliser des conducteurs de 0,5 mm2 de section minimum.
-Utiliser exclusivement des touches ayant une portée supérieure ou égale à 
10A-250V.

-Immobiliser les conducteurs à l’aide d’une fixation supplémentaire à proximité 
des bornes (par exemple, à l’aide d’un collier) afin de séparer nettement les 
parties sous tension des parties sous très faible tension de sécurité.

-Pendant l’installation, dénuder le câble d’alimentation afin de pouvoir bran-
cher le conducteur de terre sur la borne appropriée en laissant cependant les 
conducteurs actifs aussi courts que possibles. Le conducteur de terre doit être 
le dernier à se tendre en cas de desserrement du dispositif de fixation du câble.

ATTENTION ! Les conducteurs à très faible tension de sécurité doivent être phy-
siquement séparés des conducteurs à basse tension.
Seul le personnel qualifié (monteur professionnel) doit pouvoir accéder aux par-
ties sous tension.

VÉRIFICATION DE L’AUTOMATISATION ET ENTRETIEN
Vérifier scrupuleusement ce qui suit avant de rendre l’automatisation définitive-
ment opérationnelle et pendant les interventions d’entretien:
-Vérifier si tous les composants sont solidement fixés.
-Vérifier le fonctionnement du démarrage et de l’arrêt en cas de commande 
manuelle.

-Vérifier la logique de fonctionnement normale ou personnalisée.
-Uniquement sur les portails coulissants: vérifier si l’engrenage crémaillère - pi-
gnon  est correct, avec un jeu de 2 mm le long de toute la crémaillère; le rail de 
glissement doit être toujours propre et dépourvu de débris.

-Uniquement sur les portails coulissants: vérifier si le rail du portail est droit et 
horizontal et si les roues sont en mesure de supporter le poids du portail.

-Uniquement sur les portails coulissants suspendus en porte-à-faux: vérifier 
l’absence d’abaissement ou d’oscillation pendant la manœuvre.

-Uniquement sur les portails à battant : vérifier si l’axe de rotation des vantaux 
est parfaitement vertical.

-Uniquement pour les barrières: avant d’ouvrir le portillon le ressort doit être 
déchargé (barre verticale).

-Contrôler le bon fonctionnement de tous les dispositifs de sécurité (photocel-
lules, linteaux sensibles  etc..) et le bon réglage du dispositif de sécurité anti-écra-
sement, en vérifiant si la valeur de la force de choc mesurée aux endroits prévus 
par la norme EN12445 est inférieure à celle indiquée par la norme EN12453.

-Les forces de choc peuvent être réduites à l’aide de rebords déformables.
-Vérifier le bon fonctionnement de la manœuvre d’urgence s’il y en a une.
-Vérifier le bon fonctionnement à l’ouverture et à la fermeture avec les disposi-
tifs de commande appliqués.

-Vérifier l’intégrité des connexions électriques et des câblages, en particulier 
l’état des gaines isolantes et des presse-câbles.

-Pendant les opérations d’entretien, nettoyer les lentilles des photocellules.
-Pendant la période de mise hors service de l’automatisation, activer le déver-
rouillage d’urgence (cf. paragraphe MANŒUVRE D’URGENCE) de façon à libérer 
la partie guidée et à pouvoir accomplir l’ouverture et la fermeture manuelles 
due portail.

-Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le constructeur
ou par son service après-vente ou par une personne qualifiée, afin d’éviter tout 
risque. 

-Si on installe des dispositifs du type D (tels que définis par la  EN12453), branchés 
en mode non vérifié, prescrire un entretien obligatoire au moins tous les six mois.

-L’entretien décrit plus haut doit être répété au moins une fois par an ou plus 
fréquemment si les caractéristiques du site ou de l’installation le demandent.

ATTENTION !
Ne pas oublier que la motorisation facilite l’utilisation du portail/de la porte 
mais qu’elle ne résout pas les problèmes imputables à des défauts ou à des 
erreurs de montage ou encore à l’absence d’entretien.

DÉMOLITION
Eliminez les matériaux en respectant les normes en vigueur. Ne jetez 
ni les vieux appareils, ni les piles, ni les batteries usées  avec les ordures 
domestiques. Vous devez  confier tous vos déchets d’appareils électri-
ques ou électroniques à un centre de collecte différenciée, préposé à 
leur recyclage.

DÉMANTÈLEMENT
Si l’automatisation est démontée pour ensuite être remontée sur un autre site, il faut:
- Couper l’alimentation et débrancher toute l’installation électrique.
- Retirer l’actionneur de la base de fixation.
- Démonter tous les composants de l’installation.
- Remplacer les composants ne pouvant pas être retirés ou endommagés.

LA DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ PEUT êTRE CONSULTÉE SUR LE SITE: 
www.bFT.IT DANS LA SECTION PRODUITS.

AVVERTENZE PER L’INSTALLATORE D811766_12

TABLE “A” - PARAMETERS 

TRIMMER Parameter
+

min.
+

max.

Description

T1 Automatic 
closing time [s] 0 120 Waiting time before automatic closing.

NOTE: Set to 0 if not used.

T2 Leaf force [%] 10 100
Force exerted by leaf/leaves.This is the percentage of force delivered, beyond the force stored during the 
autoset cycle (and subsequently updated), before an obstacle alarm is generated.

 WARNING: It affects impact force directly: make sure that current safety requirements are met 
with the set value (*). Install anti-crush safety devices where necessary.

T3 Slow-down 
distance [%] 5 50 Set slow-down speed as a percentage of total travel. This distance is travelled at low speed. 

NOTE: When this parameter is edited, a new Autoset cycle must be run to confirm it.

T4 Motor 1 closing 
delay time [s] 0 25 Motor 1 closing delay time with respect to motor 2.

NOTE: set 0 for single motor operations (leaf 1).

(*) In the European Union, apply standard EN 12453 for force limitations, and standard EN 12445 for measuring method.

TABLE “B” - LOGICS

DIP Logic Default Cross out  
setting used Description

1 Transmitter  
programming ON

ON

Enables wireless memorizing of transmitters:
1- Press in sequence the hidden key and normal key (T1-T2-T3-T4) of a transmitter that has 
already been memorized in standard mode via the radio menu.
2- Press within 10 sec. the hidden key and normal key (T1-T2-T3-T4) of a transmitter to be 
memorized.
The receiver exits programming mode after 10 sec.: you can use this time to enter other new 
transmitters.
This mode does not require access to the control panel.
IMPORTANT: Enables the automatic addition of new transmitters, clones and replays.

OFF
Disables wireless memorizing of transmitters and automatic addition of clones.
Transmitters are memorized only using the relevant Radio menu or automatically with re-
plays.
IMPORTANT: Disables the automatic addition of new transmitters and clones

2 BAR / 8K2 OFF
ON Input configured as Bar 8k2 (Fig.H, ref.5). Input for resistive edge 8K2.

The command reverses movement for 2 sec.

OFF Input configured as Bar, safety edge (Fig.H, ref.3-4).
The command reverses movement for 2 sec..

3 Photocell input 
check OFF

ON Enable safety check on the PHOT input

OFF Safety check on PHOT input not enabled

4 Edge input check OFF
ON Enable safety check on the BAR input

OFF Safety check on BAR input not enabled

5 Photocells 
during closing OFF

ON In the event beam is broken, photocell operation is disabled during opening. During closing, 
movement is reversed immediately. 

OFF
When beam is broken, photocells are active during both opening and clo-
sing. When beam is broken during closing, movement is reversed only once the  
photocell is cleared. 

6 Fast closing OFF
ON Closes 3 seconds after the photocells are cleared before waiting for the set TCA to elapse.

OFF Logic not enabled

7 Block pulses 
during opening OFF

ON The start pulse has no effect during opening.

OFF The start pulse has effect during opening.

8 3-step logic OFF

ON Switches to 3-step logic; during closing, 
start reverses movement. 3 step 4 step

CLOSED
opens

opens

DURING CLOSING stop

OPEN closes closes

DURING OPENING stop + 
TCA

stop + 
TCA

AFTER STOP opens opens

OFF Switches to 4-step logic.

9 Hammer during 
opening OFF

OFF Logic not enabled

ON
Before opening completely, the gate pushes for approx. 2 seconds as it closes. This allows 
the solenoid lock to be released more easily. 
IMPORTANT - Do not use this function if suitable mechanical stops are not in place.

10 Closing limit 
switch pressure OFF

OFF Movement is stopped only when the closing limit switch trips: in this case, the tripping of 
the closing limit switch must be adjusted accurately (Fig.G Ref.B).

ON

Use when there is a mechanical stop in closed position. 
This function allows leaves to press against the mechanical stop without the Amperostop 
sensor interpreting this as an obstacle. 
Thus the rod continues its stroke for a few seconds after meeting the closing limit switch or 
as far as the mechanical stop. In this way, the leaves come to rest perfectly against the stop 
by allowing the closing limit switches to trip slightly earlier (Fig.G  Ref.A).
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3cannot be held liable for any damage as a result 
of improper, incorrect or unreasonable use.
GENERAL SAFETY
Thank you for choosing this product. The Firm is 
confident that its performance will meet your ope-
rating needs.
This product meets recognized technical standards 
and complies with safety provisions when installed 
correctly by qualified, expert personnel (professional 
installer).
If installed and used correctly, the automated system 
will meet operating safety standards. Nonetheless, 
it is advisable to observe certain rules of behaviour 
so that accidental problems can be avoided:
- Keep adults, children and property out of range of 

the automated system, especially while it is moving.
- Do not allow children to play or stand within range 

of the automated system.
- This automated system is not meant for use by 

children or by people with impaired mental, phy-
sical or sensory capacities, or people who do not 
have suitable knowledge, unless a person who is 
responsible for their safety provides them with 
necessary supervision or instructions on how to 
use the device.

- Children must be supervised to ensure they do not 
play with the device. Do not allow children to play 
with the fixed controls. Keep remote controls out 
of reach of children.

- Do not work near hinges or moving mechanical parts.
- Do not hinder the leaf’s movement and do not 

attempt to open the door manually unless the ac-
tuator has been released with the relevant release 
knob.

- Keep out of range of the motorized door or gate 
while they are moving.

- Keep remote controls or other control devices out 
of reach of children in order to avoid the automated 
system being operated inadvertently.

- The manual release’s activation could result in un-
controlled door movements if there are mechanical 
faults or loss of balance.

- When using roller shutter openers: keep an eye 
on the roller shutter while it is moving and keep 
people away until it has closed completely. Exercise 
care when activating the release, if such a device 
is fitted, as an open shutter could drop quickly in 
the event of wear or breakage.

- The breakage or wear of any mechanical parts of 
the door (operated part), such as cables, springs, 
supports, hinges, guides…, may generate a hazard. 
Have the system checked by qualified, expert per-
sonnel (professional installer) at regular intervals 
according to the instructions issued by the installer 
or manufacturer of the door.

- When cleaning the outside, always cut off mains 
power.

- Keep the photocells’ optics and illuminating in-
dicator devices clean. Check that no branches or 
shrubs interfere with the safety devices.

- Do not use the automated system if it is in need of 
repair. In the event the automated system breaks 
down or malfunctions, cut off mains power to the 
system; do not attempt to repair or perform any 
other work to rectify the fault yourself and instead 
call in qualified, expert personnel (professional 
installer) to perform the necessary repairs or main-
tenance. To allow access, activate the emergency 
release (where fitted).

- If any part of the automated system requires direct 

work of any kind that is not contemplated herein, 
employ the services of qualified, expert personnel 
(professional installer).

- At least once a year, have the automated system, and 
especially all safety devices, checked by qualified, 
expert personnel (professional installer) to make 
sure that it is undamaged and working properly.

- A record must be made of any installation, main-
tenance and repair work and the relevant docu-
mentation kept and made available to the user on 
request.

- Failure to comply with the above may result in 
hazardous situations.

  SCRAPPING
   Materials must be disposed of in accordance 

with the regulations in force. Do not throw 
away your discarded equipment or used bat-
teries with household waste. You are respon-
sible for taking all your waste electrical and 
electronic equipment to a suitable recycling 
centre.

Anything that is not explicitly provided for in the 
user guide is not allowed. The operator’s proper 
operation can only be guaranteed if the instruc-
tions given herein are complied with. The Firm 
shall not be answerable for damage caused by 
failure to comply with the instructions featured 
herein.
While we will not alter the product’s essential 
features, the Firm reserves the right, at any time, 
to make those changes deemed opportune to 
improve the product from a technical, design or 
commercial point of view, and will not be required 
to update this publication accordingly.

AVERTISSEMENTS POUR L’UTILISATEUR (F)
ATTENTION ! Instructions de sécurité importan-
tes. Veuillez lire et suivre attentivement tous les 
avertissements et toutes les instructions fournis 
avec le produit sachant qu’un usage incorrect 
peut provoquer des préjudices aux personnes, 
aux animaux ou aux biens. Veuillez conserver 
les instructions pour d’ultérieures consultations 
et pour les transmettre aux propriétaires futurs 
éventuels. 
Cet appareil ne peut être destiné qu’à l’usage 
pour lequel il a été expressément installé. Tout 
autre usage sera considéré comme impropre et 
donc dangereux. Le fabricant ne sera en aucun 
cas considéré comme responsable des préjudices 
dus à un usage impropre, erroné ou déraisonné.
SECURITE GÉNÉRALE
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi ce produit 
qui, nous n’en doutons pas, saura vous garantir les 
performances attendues.
Ce produit, correctement installé par du personnel 
qualifié et expérimenté (monteur professionnel)  est 
conforme aux normes reconnues de la technique et 
des prescriptions de sécurité.
Si l’automatisation est montée et utilisée correcte-
ment, elle garantit la sécurité d’utilisation prescrite. 
Il est cependant nécessaire de respecter certaines 
règles de comportement pour éviter tout inconvé-
nient accidentel.
- Tenir les enfants, les personnes et les objets à l’écart 

du rayon d’action de l’automatisation, en particulier 
pendant son fonctionnement.

- Empêcher les enfants de jouer ou de stationner 
dans le rayon d’action de l’automatisation.

AVVERTENZE PER L’UTILIZZATORE D811767_05




